C2 - Restricted



PRESS RELEASE

Safran announces the availability of its 2019 Universal Registration Document including the Annual Financial Report

Paris, April 1st, 2020

Safran (Euronext Paris: SAF) has filed its 2019 Universal Registration Document (*document d'enregistrement universel*) including the Annual Financial Report with the French Financial Markets Authority (*Autorité des marchés financiers* – AMF) on March 31, 2020 under no. D.20-0224.

The Universal Registration Document is available to the public in accordance with French law and may be viewed or downloaded at <u>www.safran-group.com</u>, under the Finance section, "Publications" (French and English versions). The Universal Registration Document is also available (in French only) on the AMF's website (<u>www.amf-france.org</u>).

The 2019 Universal Registration Document includes:

- ✓ the latest press release published by Safran on March 26, 2020 on the actions taken to adapt to the current Covid-19 crisis as well as information on medium-term ambitions that will be updated when the impacts of the coronavirus pandemic can be assessed with sufficient precision. The press release of March 26, 2020 is also available on the Safran website using the following link: <u>https://www.safran-group.com/media/safran-takes-actionsadapt-current-crisis-20200326</u>
- ✓ the Annual Financial Report, comprising the consolidated financial statements, the parent company financial statements, the management report and the related Statutory Auditors' reports,
- ✓ the Statutory Auditors' special report on related-party agreements and commitments,
- ✓ the Board of Directors' corporate governance report,
- ✓ information relating to the fees paid to the Statutory Auditors, and
- \checkmark the required information in relation to the share repurchase program.
- ✓ extracts from the 2019 Safran Integrated Report constituting the opening chapter of the Universal Registration Document. Safran's 2019 Integrated Report can also be viewed and fully downloaded at <u>www.safran-group.com</u>, under the Media section, "Publications" (French and English versions).

Safran is an international high-technology group, operating in the aircraft propulsion and equipment, space and defense markets. Safran has a global presence, with more than 95,000 employees and sales of 24.6 billion euros in 2019. Working alone or in partnership, Safran holds world or European leadership positions in its core markets. Safran undertakes Research & Development programs to meet fast-changing market requirements, with total R&D expenditures of around 1.7 billion euros in 2019.

Safran is listed on the Euronext Paris stock exchange and is part of the CAC 40 and Euro Stoxx 50 indices. For more information: <u>www.safran-group.com</u> / Follow @Safran on Twitter

Investor Relations

Cécilia Matissart: <u>cecilia.matissart@safrangroup.com</u> / +33 1 40 60 82 46 / + 33 6 49 44 60 34 Jean-François Juéry: <u>jean-françois.juery@safrangroup.com</u> / + 33 1 40 60 27 26 / + 33 7 88 04 20 14 Florent Defretin : <u>florent.defretin@safrangroup.com</u> / + 33 1 40 60 27 30 / + 33 7 20 26 19 11 Aurélie Lefebvre : aurelie.lefebvre@safrangroup.com / + 33 1 40 60 82 19 / + 33 6 80 16 24 98